

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Revision Application No. 159 of 2023

BEST Undertaking ... Applicant

versus

Muttum Abdul Khalid and Ors. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 694 of 2023

Muttum Abdul Khalid ... Applicant

versus

BEST Undertaking and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr Harvinder Toor a/w Mr Rakesh Singh, Ms Heena Shaikh i/b M V Kini and Co., for the Applicant in Revn/159/2023 and Respondent No.1 in Apl/694/2023.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for Respondent / State.

Ms Priyanka Dubey, Ms Kushboo Acharya, Mr Vikrant Pandey i/b Hedgehog & Fox LLP, for the Applicant in Apl/694/2023 and Respondent No.1 in Revn/159/2023.

PSI Sopan Kadam, Dongri Police Station, Mumbai, is present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 20 June 2025

P.C.:

- . By consent, stand over to 24 July 2025.
2. Interim protection granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)