

Shabnoor

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 159 OF 2023

BEST Undertaking	... Applicant
V/s.	
Muttum Abdul Khalid & Ors.	... Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 694 OF 2023**

Muttum Abdul Khalid & Ors.	... Applicant
V/s.	
BEST Undertaking	
Through Its General Manager & Ors.	... Respondents

Mr. Harvubder Too a/w Rakesh Singh, Heena Shaikh
i/b M V Kini & Co. for the applicant.

Khusboo Acharya, Vikrant Pandey i/b Hedgehod & Fox
LLP for the applicant in Cri. Appln/694/2023 and for
respondent in Cri. Revision Appln/159/2023.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : SEPTEMBER 9, 2025

P.C.:

1. Despite circulation of the matter by the learned Advocate for respondent No.1, he seeks an adjournment on the ground of non-availability of the Senior Advocate.
2. Hence, list the applications on **18 November 2025**.
3. Ad-interim relief granted earlier, if any, to continue till 18 November 2025.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)