

Shubhada S Kadam

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 159 OF 2023

BEST Undertaking

Versus

Muttum Abdul Khalid and ors.

with

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 694 OF 2023

Muttum Abdul Khalid

Versus

BEST Undertaking Through Its General Manager and ors.

Mr. Harvinder Toor along with Ms.Heena Shaikh i/b. M. V. Kini and Co.,
Advocates for Applicant-BEST.

Mr. Priyanka Dubey, Ms. Khushboo Acharya and Mr. Vikrant Pandey i/b.
Hedgehog & Fox LLP, Advocate for Respondent No.2 in REVN/159/2023
and for Applicant in APL/694/2023.

Ms. Dhanlaxmi Krishna Iyer, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Sopan Kadam, Dongri Police Station, present.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 29th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant-Best and learned
counsel for the respondent No.2.

2. Both learned counsel submit that they will file written
submissions in support of their contentions and will exchange the same
with each other by next date of hearing.

3. Stand over to 18th February 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)